IP Box Camera and Encoders
CAM-x-IP Series
ENC Series
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
1.  Read Instructions - All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the unit is operated.
2.  Retain Instructions - The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.
3.  Heed Warnings - All warnings on the unit and in the operating instructions should be adhered to.
4.  Follow Instructions - All operating and use instructions should be followed.

cloth is not provided, Linear recommends Kimtech Kimwipes™
Delicate Task wipes.
Model Designation
CAM-13DN-IP 1.3MP Day/Night Camera
CAM-30DN-IP 3.0MP Day/Night Camera
ENC-D1POE Encoder, D1 Resolution
Description
These models are box-type IP cameras that are meant for
indoor installations.  These units can be installed outdoors
when installed in a suitable camera enclosure.  All Linear IP
cameras can be powered over Ethernet (PoE).  These models
can be powered separately, if desired, with either 12VDC or
24VAC input.  All models include a dry contact relay for alarm
input (1) and output (1) as well as an RS485 connection.
• CAM-xxxx-IP models do not include a lens.  This
camera accepts CS-mount Megapixel lenses.  Note that
the resolution of the lens must meet or exceed the
camera resolution to provide the best possible image.
These models support Auto-Iris lenses.
• The ENC-D1POE model is an encoder which converts
an analog video signal to digital for viewing on a
network.
Hardware Kit
• CD
• This manual
• Ethernet cable, 5-ft
• Power adapter, 110VAC to 12VDC, 1.0A
• Mount bracket, silver
• 2-pin power connector
Computing Requirements
Hardware:
The minimum computing requirements for viewing the output
of the IP camera is a computer capable of running a web
browser.
Software:
Linear IP cameras are compatible with Internet Explorer (IE)
only.   IE7 and IE9 are supported.  Update your IE software to
the latest version available from Microsoft.
Software Settings:
Set the camera’s configuration page to be a “Trusted Site”
within Internet Explorer.
1. Navigate to the camera’s web page
2. From Menu select Tools/Internet Option
3. Click Security tab, then Trusted Sites
4. Click Sites, verify URL, then click Add
Linear IP cameras are controlled with the ActiveX plug-in.  From
the Security tab referenced above:
1. Click on Trusted Sites
2. Click on Custom Level
3. Enable (or set to Prompt) all ActiveX controls and plug-
ins listed below:
a. Allow previously unused ActiveX controls to
run without prompt
b. Allow Scriplets
c. Automatic prompting for ActiveX controls
d. Binary and script behaviors
e. Display video and animation on a webpage
that does not use external media player.
f. Download signed ActiveX controls
g. Download unsigned ActiveX controls
h. Initialize and script ActiveX controls not
marked as safe for scripting
i. Run ActiveX controls and plug-ins
j. Script ActiveX controls marked safe for
scripting
Page 4
Installation
CAM-13DN-IP & CAM-30DN-IP Box Cameras
ENC-D1POE Encoder
1. Remove the unit from its packaging.
2. CAM-x-IP:  Remove the rubber pad covering the
camera’s imager.  Install a CS-mount lens by turning
clockwise.  Plug in the 4-pin DC Iris connector (auto-iris